file: Zprava_Cejchovani_ENG.docx   RICE-S-01-2017-P02
RICE – Regional Innovation Centre for Electrical Engineering FEE UWB        www.rice.zcu.cz
Calibration of Non-inductive Shunt
Department: RICE
Research report no.: 22190 – 023 – 2020
Report type: Research report
Authors: Jiří Dražan, Martin Skalický
Project leader: Bohumil Skala

approximately 200 A and 115 kHz during the measurement.
Tab. 2.2 – Used measuring instruments
Name Type designation Inventory number
Oscilloscope Tektronix MDO4104B-6 52706
Rogowski coil PEM CWT 1R
 Stabilized source DELTA ELEKTRONIKA SM330-AR-22 502185
2.1.1 Accuracy of the Measuring System
The used measurement system consists of a digital oscilloscope and current probe, in this
case, the Rogowski coil was used. For the oscilloscope, the manufacturer states relative error
in the vertical axis 𝜌𝐷𝐶𝑔𝑎𝑖𝑛 = ±1,5% see in [2]. For current probe in case of high-frequency
application, error of the calibrated probe is stated 𝜌𝑅𝑃 = ±0,2% [3]. Also for coil, error is
dependent on the positioning of the measured current inside the coil which is stated by Fig.
2.2, in this case, the standard coil was used, while the whole cross-section of the probed
conductor was placed in B area, thus positioning error is 𝜌𝑅𝑃poz = ±1% [3].
Fig. 2.2 Influence of conductor placement inside the coil of the current probe [3]
The final relative error of the measurement system is then:
 𝜌 = 𝜌𝐷𝐶𝑔𝑎𝑖𝑛 + 𝜌𝑅𝑃 + 𝜌𝑅𝑃𝑝𝑜𝑧 = ±2,7 %. ( 2.1 )
  9
Fig. 2.3 Photo of used measuring system
  10
2.2 Results of the Measurement
Measured RMS values of current in secondary winding of the shunt has been converted to
level of primary winding values using multiplying by 200
Tab. 2.3 – Obtained RMS values of currents for frequencies from 50 Hz to 25 kHz
Frequency 50 Hz 12,5 kHz 25 kHz
Winding Prim Sec 𝝆𝑰 (%) Prim Sec 𝝆𝑰 (%) Prim Sec 𝝆𝑰 (%)
I (A) 206,4 221,7 7,4 200 216 8,0 199 214 7,5
I (A) 176,4 189,3 7,3 175 189,3 8,2 176 189,7 7,8
I (A) 139,9 150,2 7,4 126 136,3 8,2 150 162,5 8,3
I (A) 100,44 108,0 7,5 102 110,5 8,3 114 124,7 9,4
I (A) 75,13 80,7 7,4 75,6 81,8 8,2 99,8 108,2 8,4
I (A) 50,5 54,4 7,6 50,9 55,2 8,4 75,2 81,6 8,5
I (A) 20 21,8 8,8 24,5 26,7 9,0 50,1 54,8 9,4
I (A) 5,045 5,8 14,4 5,75 6,5 13,0 5,65 6,5 15,0
Tab. 2.4 – Obtained RMS values of currents for frequencies 50 kHz and 115 kHz
Frequency 50 kHz 115 kHz
Winding Prim Sec 𝝆𝑰 (%) Prim Sec 𝝆𝑰 (%)
I (A) 201 218 8,5 200 218,33 9,2
I (A) 174 188,8 8,5 175 190,11 8,6
I (A) 152 162,4 6,8 150 163,97 9,3
I (A) 100 109 9,0 91,3 100,28 9,8
I (A) 50 55,2 10,4 49,2 55,05 11,9
I (A) 20,3 22,3 9,9 24,3 29,48 21,3
I (A) 10,6 11,7 10,4 10,2 11,38 11,6
I (A) 4,95 5,7 15,2 5,1 6 17,6
Relative error 𝜌𝐼 has been evaluated as:
 𝜌𝐼 = |
𝐼𝑝𝑟𝑖𝑚 − 𝐼𝑠𝑒𝑘
𝐼𝑝𝑟𝑖𝑚
| ∙ 100 (%). ( 2.2 )
It can be seen from obtained data of currents that shunt with such a relative error cannot be
classified to any of accuracy classes from the standard [1]. Therefore, the shunt is calibrated
in the following chapter.
  11
2.3 Procedure of Calibration
Linear regression has been performed from obtained data of currents for each frequency as
the following procedure shows:
 Average values of obtained currents in primary winding (𝑛 corresponds to number of
obtained values for evaluated frequency)
 𝐼𝑝𝑎𝑣
=
∑ 𝐼𝑝(𝑖)𝑛
1
𝑛
 ( 2.3 )
 Average values of obtained currents in secondary winding
 𝐼𝑠𝑎𝑣
=
∑ 𝐼𝑠(𝑖)𝑛
1
𝑛
 ( 2.4 )
 Coefficient 𝑏 of regression function